

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 and 14-574

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY LAW
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joan Heifetz Hollinger
UC BERKELEY SCHOOL OF
LAW
Berkeley, CA 94720

Courtney Joslin
UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
Davis, CA 95616

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Mark S. Davies
Jeremy Peterman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. State Family Laws Support The Emotional And Economic Unity Of Married Couples And Have Never Limited Marriage To Those Who Can Procreate.....	3
A. State laws demonstrate that encouraging a strong spousal relationship is a defining purpose of marriage.....	4
B. State laws demonstrate that procreation is not the defining purpose of marriage.....	8
II. State Family Laws Recognize Multiple Ways To Establish Legal Parent-Child Relationships And Do Not Privilege Biological Parents Over Other Legal Parents.....	11
A. State laws permit and protect non-biological parent-child relationships established through adoption, assisted reproduction, and other ties	12

- B. State laws do not privilege biological parent-child relationships over other types of legal parent-child relationships 17
- III. State Marital, Parentage, And Custody Laws Have Abandoned Gender Distinctions And Do Not Privilege “Gender-Differentiated” Parenting..... 18
 - A. States have abandoned marital, parentage, and custody laws based on gender stereotypes 19
 - B. State laws do not and cannot limit marriage to those who parent according to prescribed gender norms 24
 - 1. States do not limit marriage to those who satisfy specific parental norms..... 24
 - 2. States cannot enforce gender-based parental norms..... 26
- IV. State Family Laws Recognize That It Is Impermissible To Punish Children To Influence The Behavior Of Adults 29
 - A. State laws reflect that it is impermissible to punish children to influence parental behavior 29
 - B. The marriage bans punish children raised by same-sex couples..... 31

CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. ____ (2013)	16
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012).....	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	24
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	28
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	24
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1971).....	10, 17

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	27
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	31
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981).....	27
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	30
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	28
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	28
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	18, 27

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	28
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	15
<i>Smith v. O.F.F.E.R.</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	27
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	28
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	5
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	30
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	28
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	8, 26, 29
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	30, 34
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	27
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	25
State Cases	
<i>Atkinson v. Atkinson</i> , 408 N.W.2d 516 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	14
<i>Basham v. Wilkins</i> , 851 S.W.2d 491 (Ky. Ct. App. 1993).....	31
<i>Boone v. Ballinger</i> , 228 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Kil-Kare, Inc.</i> , 585 N.E.2d 384 (Ohio 1992)	5
<i>In re Dearing</i> , 648 N.E.2d 57 (Ohio 1994)	16
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005).....	13

<i>Ex parte Devine</i> , 398 So.2d 686 (Ala. 1981)	28
<i>Frazier v. Goudschaal</i> , 295 P.3d 542 (Kan. 2013)	13
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	33
<i>In re Guardianship of Madelyn B.</i> , 98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014)	13
<i>Ireland v. Smith</i> , 547 N.W.2d 686 (Mich. 1996)	22
<i>Krieger v. Krieger</i> , 81 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1938)	21
<i>Lapides v. Lapides</i> , 171 N.E. 911 (N.Y. 1930)	9
<i>Leguillon v. Leguillon</i> , 707 N.E.2d 571 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998).....	14
<i>Linda R. v. Richard E.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 48 (App. Div. 1990).....	23
<i>Mahle v. Mahle</i> , 500 N.E.2d 907 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	8, 33
<i>In re Mullen</i> , 953 N.E.2d 302 (Ohio 2011)	15

<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 46 P.3d 932 (Cal. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Parentage of Robinson</i> , 890 A.2d 1036 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2005).....	13
<i>People v. Wallace</i> , 434 N.W.2d 422 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	20
<i>Picklesimmer v. Mullins</i> , 317 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2010)	15
<i>Preston v. Smith</i> , 293 S.W.2d 51 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1955).....	20
<i>Pusey v. Pusey</i> , 728 P.2d 117 (Utah 1986).....	21
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 246 S.W.2d 65 (Tenn. 1952)	31
<i>Shineovich v. Shineovich</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	13
<i>Sinicropi v. Mazurek</i> , 729 N.W. 256 (Mich. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Tuter v. Tuter</i> , 120 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. Ct. App. 1938)	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	25

Waite v. Waite,
64 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. App. 14th Dist.
2001).....7

Welch v. Welch,
195 S.W.3d 72 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....14

Federal Statutes

Family Support Act of 1988, Pub. L. No.
100-485, 102 Stat. 2343 (1988).....23

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 25-101(B)10

D.C. Code § 16-909(e)(1)13

13 Del. C. § 8-70313

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5 § 212(a)(4).....10

Ind. Code Ann. § 31-11-1-2(2)10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 141.180.....5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.470.....12

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.470(2)32

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.63132

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.631(1)(c)5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 342.750.....5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 381.050.....5

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 391.010(4)	6, 21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 391.010, <i>et seq.</i>	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 391.105	31
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.010	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.020(1)(b)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.030	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.025	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.140	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.160	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.170	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.190	6, 21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.200	6, 21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.212	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 403.270	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 404.020–404.030	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 404.060	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 405.020	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.130	32

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.145.....	5
Ky. Rule. Evid. § 504.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 199.470	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.201	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.202	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2824(6).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.321	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 481.331	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.3	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.4	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.5	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.51	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.103	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.6	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.11	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.13	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.18	6, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.19	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.23	6, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.605	23
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 557.21-557.28	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 557.71	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 557.81	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2162	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2922	5, 32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2102	6, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2103	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2114	31
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.5301	5
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 710.24(1)-(2)	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.60(2).....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.21, <i>et seq.</i>	22, 31
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126.670	13
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-20-61.....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 168-B:2.....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-11A-703.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 145.43	5
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 145.45–46.....	5

Ohio Rev. Code § 742.375

Ohio Rev. Code § 1337.16(D)(1)(b)(ii)5

Ohio Rev. Code § 2105.0632

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2106.01, *et seq.*.....6, 21

Ohio Rev. Code § 2125.0232

Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.23131

Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.0920

Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.025

Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.425

Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(A)9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3103.035, 20, 22, 23

Ohio Rev. Code § 3103.0420

Ohio Rev. Code § 3103.0720

Ohio Rev. Code § 3103.0820

Ohio Rev. Code § 3105.0121

Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3105.01(A)-(K)6

Ohio Rev. Code § 3105.186, 21

Ohio Rev. Code § 3105.18(C)21

Ohio Rev. Code § 3105.18(C)(2)20

Ohio Rev. Code § 3105.31	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.03(D)(1)	32
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.15	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3107.081(E)	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3109.03	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3109.04	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.01	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.01(B)	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3111.95(A)	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 4123.59	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.01	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.05	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 20-5-106.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-1-201.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 25-1-106.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-104.....	6, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-2-105.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-102(15)(B)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-316.....	31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-101.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-102.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-105.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-504.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-505.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-101.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-101 (a)(2)-(15)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-103.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-121.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-101.....	6, 21, 23, 2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-121.....	6, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-101.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-101(d) (2001).....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-6-103.....	32
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-210.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 66-1-109.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-102.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-302.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-305.....	6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-8-314.....	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-306.....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1806(c)(3)(A)	5
Utah Code § 30-1-1(2)(a)-(b)	10
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.26.710	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 765.03(1)	10
Wy. Stat. Ann. § 14-2-903	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Fourteenth Amendment	1
Mich. Const. Article X, § 1	20
Other Authorities	
Adoption Law & Practice (J.H. Hollinger ed. 1988 & supp. 2014)	12, 16
4 A.L.R.2d 227 (Originally published in 1949).....	9
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Catholic Conference of Ohio In Support of Appellant, <i>Henry v.</i> <i>Himes</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir.)	4
Brief for Michigan Defendants-Appellants at 46, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (No. 14-1341) (6th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 33

June Carbone & Naomi Cahn, Marriage, Parentage, and Child Support, 45 Fam. L.Q. 219, 220 (2011).....	14
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, ART Success Rates, <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/art/reports/index.ht ml	13
Michael L. Eisenberg, M.D. et al., Predictors of not Pursuing Infertility Treatment After an Infertility Diagnosis: Examination of a Prospective U.S. Cohort, 94 Fertility & Sterility 2369 (2010).....	9
Family and Society, Encyc. of Contemp. Am. Soc. Issues (Michael Shally-Jensen ed., 2011)	9
Courtney G. Joslin, <i>Modernizing Divorce Jurisdiction: Same-Sex Couples and Minimum Contacts</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011).....	7
Michael E. Lamb, <i>Mothers, Fathers, Families, and Circumstances Factors Affecting Children's Adjustment</i> , 16 Applied Developmental Sci. 98 (2012)	23
Laura W. Morgan, Child Support Guidelines: Interpretation and Application § 1.07 (2d ed. 2013)	23

Melissa Murray, <i>Marriage As Punishment</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1(2012)	30
Joshua C. Tate, <i>Caregiving and the Case for Testamentary Freedom</i> , 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 129 (2008)	7, 21
Unif. Parentage Act (2001 & Supp. 2010).....	15, 31
Uniform Law Commission, Parentage Act, http://www.uniformlawcommission.com/ Act.aspx?title=Parentage%20Act	15
